## STATE OF MINNESOTA

## FXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

ST. PAUL

WRIT OF ELECTION TO FILL THE VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF THE PROBATE COURT OF TODD COUNTY, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND OF THE PRIMARY ELECTION TO NOMINATE CANDIDATES FOR SAID OFFICE.

To the People of the State of Minnesota, and particularly of Todd County, of the said State; to the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota; to the County Auditor of the County of Todd of said State; to all Election Officials of said Todd County; and to all others whom it may concern -

## GREETINGS:

WHEREAS, a vacancy now exists in the office of the Judge of the Probate Court of Todd County, in the State of Minnesota, caused by the death of the Judge of the Probate Court of Todd County, Minnesota, the Honorable John Gillan;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Elmer A. Benson, as Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting under the authority and constitution of this state, and the statutes in such case made and provided, do hereby direct that the vacancy now existing in said office be filled at the next general election to be held in said county on Tuesday, the 8th day of November, 1938; that candidates for said office be nominated at the regular primary election to be held on Monday, the 20th day of June, 1938; that the affidavits of candidates for nomination at said regular primary election shall be filed not later than the seventh day before the primary, to wit, not later than June 13, 1938; that the notices of said election and the regular primary election therefor, the nomination and election of candidates, and the conduct of said election

8353

be had, and all things pertaining thereto be done as provided by Laws 1929, Chapter 297, and amendments thereof, and other applicable provisions of law.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed, and have hereunto set my hand at the Capitol, in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota, this

27 day of 2109, 1938 Governor of the State of Minnesota.

ATTEST:

Secretary of State

8353

